Public Document Pack
Cabinet
Meeting Venue
By Teams
Meeting date
Tuesday, 13 April 2021
County Hall
Llandrindod Wells
Powys
LD1 5LG

Meeting time
10.00 am
For further information please contact
Stephen Boyd
01597 826374
steve.boyd@powys.gov.uk

7 April 2021

Mae croeso i chi siarad yn Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg yn y cyfarfod.
Rhowch wybod pa iaith rydych am ei defnyddio erbyn hanner dydd, ddau ddiwrnod
gwaith cyn y cyfarfod.
You are welcome to speak Welsh or English in the meeting.
Please inform us of which language you wish to use by noon, two working days
before the meeting.

AGENDA
1.

APOLOGIES

To receive apologies for absence.

2.

MINUTES

To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the meetings held on 12th March and
18th March 2021 as correct records.
(Pages 3 - 10)
3.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to items to be
considered on the agenda.

4.

REVENUE OUTTURN AS AT 28TH FEBRUARY 2021

To consider a report by County Councillor Aled Davies, Portfolio Holder for Finance
and Transport.
(Pages 11 - 42)
5.

CAPITAL FORECAST AS AT 28TH FEBRUARY 2021

To consider a report by County Councillor Aled Davies, Portfolio Holder for Finance
and Transport.
(Pages 43 - 54)
6.

DELEGATED DECISIONS TAKEN BY PORTFOLIO HOLDERS

To note the delegated decisions taken by Portfolio Holders.
(Pages 55 - 56)
7.

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

To consider the Cabinet forward work programme.
(Pages 57 - 60)

2
Cabinet 12 March 2021

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD BY TEAMS ON FRIDAY, 12
MARCH 2021
PRESENT
County Councillor M R Harris (Chair)
County Councillors MC Alexander, G Breeze, P Davies, A W Davies, H Hulme,
I McIntosh and R Powell
In attendance: John Brautigam, Chair of the Finance Panel

1.

APOLOGIES
There were no apologies for absence from Cabinet members.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest reported.

3.

VALUING RESIDENTIAL CARE
Cabinet considered fees paid by the Council to care hom
[...]
e ongoing
capital requirement
The Chair of the Finance Panel advised that the Panel had considered the
proposal and supported it having had assurance that the savings would be
ringfenced to support the Capital Programme.
The Section 151 Officer confirmed that the proposal had been shared with Audit
Wales.
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL

8.

1.

That the revised Minimum Revenue Provision Policy set out
above and outlined in 3.8 is adopted for 2020/21 and future
financial years.

2.

That the savings identified are ringfenced to support the
funding arrangements for the Council’s Capital Programme.

GLOBAL CENTRE OF RAIL EXCELLENCE BRIEFING
This item was deferred.

County Councillor M R Harris (Chair)

Page 6

Cabinet 18 March 2021

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD BY TEAMS ON THURSDAY, 18
MARCH 2021
PRESENT
County Councillor M R Harris (Chair)
County Councillors MC Alexander, G Breeze, P Davies, A W Davies, H Hulme,
I McIntosh and R Powell

1.

APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence had been received from the Corporate Director (Adult and
Children’s Services) and from County Councillor Gwynfor Thomas who had
hoped to speak as local member on item 4 Llangedwyn CiW Primary School,
Llanfechain CiW Primary School and Llansantffraid CiW Primary School Proposal Paper.

2.

MINUTES
The Leader was authorised to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 2 nd March
2021 as a correct record.

3.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
County Councillor Myfanwy Alexander declared a personal and prejudicial
interest in item 4 Llangedwyn CiW Primary School, Llanfechain CiW Primary
School and Llansantffraid CiW Primary School - Proposal Paper. Councillor
Alexander left the meeting while the report was being considered.

4.

LLANGEDWYN CIW PRIMARY SCHOOL, LLANFECHAIN CIW PRIMARY
SCHOOL AND LLANSANTFFRAID CIW PRIMARY SCHOOL - PROPOSAL
PAPER
Cabinet was asked to give approval to commence the statutory process on the
following proposals:




To close Llangedwyn C. in W. School from the 31st August 2023 with
p
[...]
airs of
Governors before the press release was issued. It was confirmed that a larger
extension was required at Llansantffraid to secure additional Church in Wales
places for pupils should Llanfechain and Llangedwyn schools close. This had
also been raised by the Diocese and officers put on record their thanks for the
co-operation of the Diocese. A feasibility study would take place over the next
three months which would provide more detail about the building works required
at Llansantffraid. At that point a business justification case would be prepared for
submission to Welsh Government to secure the funding required. Only after that
was it proposed to go out to consultation.
RESOLVED
1. that Cabinet approves commencing the statutory process on
the following proposals:




To close Llangedwyn C. in W. School from the 31st August
2023 with pupils to transfer to their nearest alternative school;
To close Llanfechain C. in W. School from the 31st August 2023
with pupils to transfer to their nearest alternative school;
To make a regulated alteration to increase the capacity of
Llansantffraid C. in W. School by 90 places from 1st September
2023, following completion of the construction project at
Llansantffraid C. in W. School.

Page 8

Cabinet 26 March 2021

2. That officers proceed with the development of a Business
Justification Case (BJC) for submission to Welsh Government
to develop an extension to Llansantffraid C. in W. School
3. That Cabinet approves the release of £50,000 from the 21 st
Century Schools ‘Other Projects’ line in the capital programme,
to support the initial feasibility and design stages of the new
extension at Llansantffraid C. in W. School.
County Councillor Alexander returned to the meeting.

4.

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME
Cabinet noted details of the forward work programme.

5.

EXEMPT ITEMS
RESOLVED to exclude the public for the following item of
business on the grounds that there would be disclosure to
them of exempt information under category 3 of The Local
Authorities (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order
2007).
County Councillor Graham Breeze left to attend another meeting.

6.

GLOBAL CENTRE OF RAIL EXCELLENCE
Cabinet received an update on the Global Centre of Rail Excellence project.
RESOLVED
1. that the Cabinet confirms that it is prepared to accept the
repayable finance offer expected to be made by Welsh
Government to progress the GCRE project.
2. The Cabinet authorises the Corporate Director (Economy
and Environment) and the Head of Finance (Section 151
Officer) to accept the funding agreement as set out in
Appendix A, with those officers also having delegated
authority to accept minor amendments to the offer letter.
3. This funding will be held within our accounts in
accordance with the requirements of the award letter from
Welsh Government and established local authority
accounting practice.
4. A further report will be presented to Cabinet and Full
Council in due course. Subject to achieving satisfactory

Page 9

Cabinet 26 March 2021

due diligence on the project, the funding will be invested to
enable it to successfully proceed.

County Councillor M R Harris (Chair)

Page 10

4
CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL.
CABINET EXECUTIVE
13 April 2021
REPORT AUTHOR:

County Councillor Aled Davies
Portfolio Holder for Finance

REPORT TITLE:

Financial Forecast for the year ended 31st March 2021 (as
at 28th February 2021)

REPORT FOR:

Information and Decision

1.

Purpose

1.1. To provide Cabinet with the revised revenue budget outturn forecast for the 2020/21
financial year. This includes information on the additional funding streams received
from Welsh Government since the last report and how this impacts on the projected
position.
1.2. Explain how the Covid 19 pandemic continues to impact on the Council’s revenue
budget for 2020/21.
2.

Background

2.1. The pandemic and the restrictions imposed continue to impact on the delivery of
services across the Council, resulting in additional costs and loss of income, that
continue to be supported through the Welsh Government Hardship Fund. To date
just under £14 million has been claimed received.
2.2. Through February a number of Welsh Government funding announcements have
been made with additional grants totalling £7.8 million provided to support council
services. Some of this funding has to be carried forward and utilised in 2021/22,
whilst other funding is now offsetting expenditure the Council expected to support in
the current year. The receipt of this additional support improves our financial position
to a projected surplus of £5.906 million (excluding Delegated Schools and Housing
Revenue Account (HRA). The full detail of the additional funding is set out in
Appendix 7.
2.3. Appendix A provides a breakdown of the financial position for each service, broken
down into categories covering cost pressures, cost underspends, service reductions
and loss of income.
3.

Revenue Forecast

3.1. Table 1 below summarises the projected full year position across the Council’s
services including HRA and delegated schools which now reports a £7.902 million
surplus, (this figure moves to a £5.906 million (3.2%) surplus when HRA and
delegated schools are excluded).
3.2. Further detail for each service area is provided in Appendix B, with Heads of Service
setting out their individual narrative that explains their financial position and activities
being undertaken.

Page 11

.

Table 1 – Summary Forecast

Revenue Budget
Base Budget
Cost Pressures
Cost Underspends
Cost Reductions Shortfall
Lost Income
Forecast Outturn
Surplus

£'000
269,440
6,775
(19,637)
2,851
2,109
261,538
7,902

3.3. The budget agreed at Council on 25th February 2021 approved a number of
recommendations as a result of the improved financial position:
3.3.1. To make an additional payment of £767,000 into the Minimum Revenue
Provision account, which is an advance payment to be utilised in 2021/22 thus
negating the requirement to fund this through the budget in 2021-22. This action
has been completed and it is accounted for in the forecast.
3.3.2. To set aside £1.8 million of the one-off funding now available in 2020-21 to put in
place a Powys Recovery Fund, this fund will support Communities and Council
Services. This £1.8 million will be held in a specific reserve and drawn down over
the next 2 years. The reserve will be used flexibly across both categories. The
transfer to reserve will take place at year end.
3.3.3. Should any further opportunities be presented before year end, a principle (for
this and future years) be set that this further funding is earmarked to support the
Capital Programme and Transformation as a priority. With the aim of minimising
the impact on future revenue budgets by reducing the cost of borrowing. With this
in mind the following proposals are recommended for action as part of year end:

4.



Transformation - Critical in providing an appropriate level of service to our
residents at a much lower cost ensuring that the councils budget is
maintained on a sustainable footing for the future. Transformation
activities are forecast to cost £2.7 million this year, these costs were
originally budgeted to be funded through Capital Receipts utilising the
Welsh Government Capitalisation Directive. It is now proposed that these
costs are met from the revenue budget releasing the capital receipts to
support the Capital Programme.



Ring fencing £1.5 million of the surplus for remedial works by way of
setting up a specific reserve to fund both revenue and capital essential
remedial work to minimise the level of risk that the Council would be
placed under. The overall requirement is £2.8 million over the next two
financial years, of which £590,000 relates to schools and will be funded
separately through a Welsh Government grant

Welsh Government Support

4.1. The Welsh Government Local Authority Hardship Fund continues to support
additional costs incurred by the Council and its stakeholders due to the Covid
Pandemic. It supports the additional cost associated with Social Care,
Homelessness, PPE, Free School Meals, general additional expenses, and the
Mortuary Facility. Thus far £10.5 million has been received. In addition, funding has

Page 12

been claimed for the loss of income for quarters one to three, £2.54 million being
received to date.
4.2. Welsh Government has made additional funding available to councils to support the
pandemic, section 7 provides an update on the grants received since the last Cabinet
report. In total the Council has received over £7.8 million through January and
February. Some of this funding will displace spend in the current year which will be
carried forward into 2021/22 as stipulated in the funding terms and conditions.
4.3. Claims totalling £205,099 were made for staff on furlough from the Governments’ Job
Retention Scheme for January and February 2021. This takes the total recovered
under the scheme, year to date, to £772,191.
4.4. Welsh Government have met most of the Storm/flood costs incurred through January
and February 2021. Storm Dennis costs are forecast at £2.4m which are fully funded.
Storm Christoph has incurred relatively small outlay, revenue responsive costs of
£35k of which £4k is to be met from the WG hardship grant, and a forecast spend of
£105k on recovery works which the service has applied for additional grant funding,
however confirmation of funding is still pending.
5.

Cost reductions

5.1. In March 2020, the Council approved cost reduction proposals of £10.79 million. In
addition, undelivered cost reductions in 2019/20 of £1.60 million have been rolled
forward for delivery in the current year. This increases the value of cost reductions
required during 2020/21 to £12.394 million.
5.2. The summary at Table 2 shows that 76% or £9.386 million have been delivered and
a further 1% £158,000 are assured of delivery by Heads of Service. £2.851 million,
23% is unachieved and are at risk of delivery in this year, although some targets will
be rolled forward into 2021/22.
Table 2 – Cost Reductions Summary

To Be
Actually
Achieved Achieved

`
Adult Services
Childrens Services
Digital Services
Education
Finance
Central Activities
Highways Transport & Recycling
Housing & Community Development
Regeneration
Legal & Democratic Services
Property, Planning & Public Protection
Transformation and Communication
Workforce & OD
Total

5.3

4,070
2,496
771
701
426
870
1,109
218
326
331
784
85
209
12,394

3,589
1,987
501
701
232
1,000
490
143
135
80
432
85
10
9,386
76%

Assured
0
53
45
8
29
23
158
1%

Unachieved

% Achieved

481
508
217
193
(175)
610
75
191
251
323
176
2,851
23%

The budget approved by Council in February removed £1.634 million of the
unachieved savings from service budgets which are now not considered to be
deliverable, thus ensuring a robust and deliverable budget for next year.

Page 13

88%
80%
65%
100%
55%
115%
44%
66%
41%
24%
55%
100%
5%
76%

6.

Reserves

6.1. The Reserves position at Table 3 below sets out the reserve balance as at 28th
February 2021. The opening reserves stand at £32.5 million, with the general
reserve £9.472 million representing 5.1% of total net revenue budget (excluding
Schools and the HRA for 2019/20).
6.2 The Housing Revenue Account business plan planned to utilise £1.379 million of
reserves, but this position has now reverted to a contribution to reserves, a net
movement of £18,000.
Table 3 – Reserves Table
(excludes contributions to reserve for the expected year end surplus)

Summary

General Fund
Budget Management Reserve
Specific Reserves
Transport & Equipment Funding Reserve
Total Usable
Schools Delegated Reserves
School Loans & Other Items
Housing Revenue Account
Total Specific
Total

Opening
Projected
Forecast
Balance (1st
Forecast Balance (31st
Addition /
April 20)
(Over) /
March 21)
(Use) of
Surplus /
Under Spend
Surplus/
Reserves
(Deficit)
(Deficit)
9,472
(70)
0
9,402
3,584
0
0
3,584
7,523
(1,352)
(321)
5,850
9,266
(5,516)
0
3,750
29,8
[...]
w Celf Grant funding for
Arts Commissioning £30,000

Key Financial Risks

8.1. In earlier Cabinet reports we identified the key financial risks that are set out in the
Corporate and Covid Specific Risk Registers and continually monitored and
assessed.
8.2. The greatest risk remains on our ability to deliver a balanced budget in future years,
we must continue to limit the possibility of future deficit and the wider impact on our
reserves. This is fundamental in supporting our financial resilience over the Medium
and Longer Term and our ability to approve and deliver balanced budgets.
8.3. Treasury Management, maintaining the Councils cash flow to meet liabilities, is also
under scrutiny and continues to be monitored daily. We must ensure that the Council
has sufficient liquidity to meet its immediate costs such as salaries and wages,
HMRC taxation, and maintaining payment to suppliers and precepting authorities.
The current position remains stable.
8.4. The Council remains under borrowed as we continue to utilise our cash reserves to
underpin our cashflow. We can borrow both in the short to medium or long term, our
approach is regularly updated and explained as part of the Treasury Management
update to Audit Committee.
9.

Resource Implications
The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) has provided the following comment:
It is clear that the virus and the measures imposed continue to have an
unprecedented detrimental financial impact on the Council and this is likely to
continue throughout 2020-21 and into future years.
The financial support provided by Welsh Government has been significant and has
been instrumental in improving the Council’s financial position for the current year.
The establishment of the Powys Recovery Fund will support communities and council

Page 17

services to recover from the pandemic. Using revenue funds to support
transformation costs this year will release capital receipts back for use in the Capital
Programme reducing the need to borrow and improving our financial sustainability.
Addressing existing remedial issues across the Councils assets will also ensure our
buildings are effectively maintained removing pressure on the Capital Programme in
future years.
Welsh Government have confirmed continued support in 2021/22 is available but this
is of course dependant on how much support is required across all authorities in
Wales within the limit of the fund, so risk remains.
The Council must continue to take every opportunity to reduce costs and limit the
financial impact on its budget, not only to address the deficit in the current year but to
reduce the financial pressure on future years and ensure the financial sustainability of
the Council.
Our Medium Term Financial Strategy was already extremely challenging with
significant budget gap of £38 million over the next 4 years. The financial plans will be
subject to ongoing review, funding assumptions will be revisited as more information
becomes available, revised budget gaps calculated and clear plans of how we can
bridge the gaps will be developed.
We cannot underestimate the significant challenge facing the Council in balancing
the financial position over many years to come, there will be difficult choices to make,
and the clear prioritisation of resources that deliver realistic outcomes is the key to
our success.
10

Legal implications

10.1 The Monitoring Officer has no specific concerns with this report.
11. Comment from local member(s)
11.1 This report relates to all service areas across the whole County.
12. Integrated Impact Assessment
12.1 No impact assessment required.
13. Recommendations
13.1 That Cabinet note the budget position and the projected full year position to the end
of March 2021.
13.2 That the virements set out in section 7 of the report are approved

Contact Officer:
Jane Thomas
Email: jane.thomas@powys.gov.uk
Head of Service: Jane Thomas

Page 18

Appendix A – Forecast to year end as at 28th February 2021

FEBRUARY FORECAST (ou
[...]
ised

Less

Forecast

WG Lost
Cost
Income
Reductions not
Forecast
assumed
yet delivered but Position 2020/21
reclaimable for
assured
Q4

26,566

Final

(45)

Variance

26,521

4,786

Page 40

Corporate Overview
Cost Pressures
Previously we reported a cost pressure of £1.315 million. This figure has largely been addressed, the additional pay award of 0.75% which has been back
dated to 1st April, £635k as a one off budget virement has been funded in year by the Risk budget and fully funded in 2021/22 as part of budget setting. In
addition Welsh Government have also funded the shortfall on Council Tax Reduction £628,861.
Income
Previously we have reported an expected shortfall on council tax collection forecast at £1m, based on collection rates being 0.66% below expectation. Welsh
Government have funded some of this shortfall, £621,503 has been received.
Cost Underspends
Corporate underspends have improved by a further £1.551 million since the last report. The Council has benefited from two unhypothecated grants received
from Welsh Government, both of which have been held centrally to contribute towards the £1.8 million Powys Recovery Reserve and MRP contribution
£767,000 agreed as part of the budget setting process for 2021/22, the latter having been actioned through the ledger.



£1,093,201 to support digital services
£1,093,201 to contribute towards the undelivered savings in year

The capital programme continues to identify schemes that need to be reprofiled into future years and the consequence is a reduction to our in year borrowing
requirement. This then has a beneficial impact on the cost of borrowing, currently estimated at a £2.928m underspend although this then mitigates increased

Minimum Revenue Provision demands of £1.67m (this includes the additional £767,000 MRP contribution) due to a greater completion of some schemes in
year.

Page 41

Page 42

5
CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL
CABINET EXECUTIVE
13 April 2021
REPORT AUTHOR:

County Councillor Aled Davies, Portfolio Holder for Finance

REPORT TITLE:

Capital Forecast as at 28th February 2021

REPORT FOR:

Decision

1.

Purpose

1.1 This report provides an update on the financial position of the Council’s capital
programme for 2020/21.
2.

Financial Update

2.1 The revised working budget for the 2020/21 Capital Programme, after accounting for
approved virements, is £73.69 million.
2.2 Actual spend amounts to £48.27 million, representing 65% of the total budget.
2.3 Chart 1 below summarises the financial position for each service.

Chart 1 - Capital Expenditure 2020-21
£25m
£20m
£15m
£10m
£5m
-

Actuals

Budget Remaining

2.4 Chart 2 below sets out how the 2020/21 capital programme is funded, 44% is funded
through borrowing, the interest cost for this is charged to the revenue account.

Page 43

Chart 2 - Capital Funding 2020/21

Revenue /
Reserves, £7.7m

Capital Receipts,
£3.8m

Supported
Borrowing, £7.4m

Prudential
Borrowing,
£25.3m

Grants, £29.5m

2.5 The revenue expenditure to cover the borrowing for past and present capital schemes
is which includes the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) is estimated at £15.19
million. The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) proportion of these costs is expected to
be £5.40 million.
2.6 Based on the estimates above, 3.6% of our net revenue budget of £269 million is
supporting the past and present capital spend. It is essential that the investment in our
capital programme is affordable over the short, medium, and longer term and can
demonstrate tangible benefits linked to the council's priorities.
2.7 A £0.77 million MRP over provision as approved by Council in the 2021/22 Budget
report will also be made in this financial year.
3.

Grants Received

3.1 The following grants have been received since the last report and are included for
information.
3.2 Highways, Transport and Recycling
3.3 An award of £0.11 million has been received from Welsh Government (WG) to be used
in repair and reuse activities. The funding will be used for the 
[...]
that the completion of some
agreed sales will be delayed or indeed lost. There is clearly increased market
uncertainty which may lead to a reduction on demand and offers.
6.4 The Council’s transformation programme is funded through a capitalisation directive
that allows capital receipts to fund revenue transformation spend and transformation

Page 46

redundancies. This year the budget requirement is £2.84 million of capital receipts to
support the transformation programme and severance costs.
6.5 The forecast outturn is £2.70 million and we propose to fund transformation activities
from the revenue surplus, keeping the capital receipts intact to support the Capital
Strategy in future years.
7.

Capital Bids

7.1 Small Capital Bids
7.2 An allocation of £500,000 is approved annually as part of the Capital Programme for
small capital bids. Services may bid for small capital projects up to £100,000 which
are prioritised. It is recommended that Cabinet delegate the approval of the Small
Capital Bids to the Strategic Asset Board, the process is outlined in Appendix B.
8.

Resource Implications

8.1 The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) notes the content of the report and can
support the recommendation to approve the virements. Expenditure on the Capital
Programme has slipped considerably in previous financial years, and it is likely the
current forecast outturn will reduce further as the year progresses. The effective
monitoring and re-profiling of schemes is essential to enable us to more accurately
project expenditure, the consequential need to borrow and the impact on the revenue
budget. Project Managers and Service leads will be supported to improve financial
monitoring and forecasting of expenditure.
9.

Legal implications

9.1 The Monitoring Officer has no specific concerns with this report.
10. Comment from local member(s)
10.1 This report relates to service areas across the whole county.
11. Integrated Impact Assessment
11.1 No impact assessment is required.
12. Recommendation

12.1



That the contents of this report are noted.



That Cabinet delegates the approval of the small capital bid allocation to the
Strategic Asset Board.

Reason for Recommendation


To report on the projected Capital Outturn position for the 2020/21 financial
year.



To ensure appropriate virements, are carried out to align budgets and financing
requirements.

Contact Officer:
Tel:
Email:

Jane Thomas, Head of Financial Services
01597 827789
jane.thomas@powys.gov.uk

Page 47

Appendix A:
Table 2 - Capital Table as at 28th February 2021

Service

Adult Services
Childrens Services
Education
Highways Transport & Recycling
Property, Planning & Public Protection
Housing & Community Development
Regeneration
Digital Services
Legal & Democratic Services
Finance
Total Capital
Housing Revenue Account
TOTAL

Original
Budget

Virements
Approved

Revised
Budget

Actuals

Remaining
Budget £

Remaining
Budget %

£,000
689
1,092
44,865
16,257
967
13,072
3,179
1,000
0
16,521
97,642
35,230
132,872

£,000
56
(885)
(30,684)
3,661
1,916
(7,604)
2,124
1,066
22
(13,499)
(43,827)
(15,352)
(59,179)

£,000
745
207
14,181
19,918
2,883
5,468
5,303
2,066
22
3,022
53,815
19,878
73,693

£,000
389
102
8,469
14,692
1,490
2,672
1,405
999
0
1,184
31,402
16,864
48,266

£,000
356
105
5,712
5,226
1,393
2,796
3,898
1,067
22
1,838
22,413
3,014
25,427

%
47.8%
50.7%
40.3%
26.2%
48.3%
51.1%
73.5%
51.6%
100.0%
60.8%
41.6%
15.2%
34.5%

Table 3 - Funding of the Capital Budget as at 28th February 2021
Service
Capital
HRA
Total

Supported
Borrowing
£,000
7,402
0
7,402

Prudential
Borrowing
£,000
18,817
6,458
25,275

Grants
£,000
22,922
6,589
29,511

Page 48

Revenue
Contribution
£,000
889
6,831
7,720

Capital
Receipts
£,000
3,785
0
3,785

Total
£,000
53,815
19,878
73,693

Head of Service Commentary

Service Area

Adult Services

Net
Budget

Actual
Spend

Budget
Remaining

Budget Remaining
as a % of Budget

£’000

£'000

£'000

%

745

582

356

48

HOS Comment
The service is working to s
[...]
unty. The team have successfully applied for WG grant funding, the
confirmation of which assists in ensuring that these new build schemes remain affordable within
the HRA Business Plan. The affordability of future schemes will depend on the availability of
grant funding, more information from WG is expected in 2021. Some capital spend within the
service has been delayed due to the ongoing Covid 19 pandemic, the service has worked with
Finance colleagues to reprofile expenditure accordingly.

Service Area

Regeneration

Net
Budget

Actual
Spend

Budget
Remaining

Budget Remaining
as a % of Budget

£’000

£'000

£'000

%

5,303

1,405

3,898

73

HOS Comment
Projects have been identified and assured of spend before year end subject to meeting grant
funding requirements.

Service Area

Digital Services

Net
Budget

Actual
Spend

Budget
Remaining

Budget Remaining
as a % of Budget

£’000

£'000

£'000

%

2,066

999

1,067

52

HOS Comment
Plans to deliver against target are on against the re-profiled spend.

Service Area

Legal

Net
Budget

Actual
Spend

Budget
Remaining

Budget Remaining
as a % of Budget

£’000

£'000

£'000

%

22

0

22

100

HOS Comment

Page 51

Service Area

Finance

Net
Budget

Actual
Spend

Budget
Remaining

Budget Remaining
as a % of Budget

£’000

£'000

£'000

%

3,022

1,184

1,838

61

HOS Comment
£2.9 million of the budget relates to Transformation schemes which under the Welsh Government
Capitalisation Directive are funded from Capital Receipts. This is now under review and these
costs may be funded from revenue which will release the capital receipts to support the Capital
Strategy in future years.

Page 52

Appendix B
Small Capital Bids Process
An allocation of £0.50 million is approved annually as part of the Capital Programme for
small capital bids. Services may bid for funding for small capital projects between £10,000
and £100,000.
Accompanying each bid will be documentation which includes the following.
The Case for Change
 Descri
[...]
 March

Portfolio Holder for Finance and
Transport

Approved the establishment of a Business Rates Retail, Leisure and
Hospitality Rates Relief scheme 2021-22.

22 March

Portfolio Holder for Economic
Development, Planning and Housing

Approved the purchase of a property in Welshpool.

24 March

Portfolio Holder for Young People
and Culture

Approved the implementation of a community delivery model for
Llanfair Caereinion, Llanwrtyd and Talgarth libraries, and works with
the local members and communities to support the model for a period
of 5 years.

25 March

Portfolio Holder for Economic
Development, Planning and Housing

Approved the purchase of a property in Welshpool.

29 March

Portfolio Holder for Education and
Property

Approved the surrender of the headlease of Llanwddyn Village
workshops.

6

Page 55

12 March

This page is intentionally left blank

Cabinet /
Delegated
Decision Date
13/04/21
30/04/21
30/04/21
04/05/21

Title
February Financial position Rev / Cap
Gypsy & Traveller Agreement
Housing Strategy
Mid Wales Regional Economic Framework

04/05/21 Use of Robotics in Administration
04/05/21 ECO3 Revision Report
04/05/21 Schools Major Improvement Programme

Portfolio Holder
Councillor Aled Davies
Councillor Iain McIntosh
Councillor Iain McIntosh
Councillor Iain McIntosh
Councillor Graham Charles
Breeze
Councillor Iain McIntosh
Councillor Phyl Davies

Lead
Jane Thomas
Nina Davies
Nina Davies
Diane Reynolds

Decision Maker
Cabinet
Portfolio Holder
Portfolio Holder
Cabinet

Diane Reynolds
Nina Davies
Emma Palmer

Cabinet
Cabinet
Cabinet

7

Page 57

18/05/21
18/05/21
18/05/21
18/05/21
18/05/21

Ysgol Bro Hyddgen Language Proposal – Consultation Report
Post 16 Report
Caereinion All Through School objection report
21st Century Schools Virements
New Ways of Working

Councillor Phyl Davies
Councillor Phyl Davies
Councillor Phyl Davies
Councillor Phyl Davies

Emma Palmer
Emma Palmer
Emma Palmer
Emma Palmer
Kay Thomas

Cabinet
Cabinet
Cabinet
Cabinet
Cabinet

1

Minutes of the meeting

Cabinet 13 April 2021

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD AT BY TEAMS ON TUESDAY,
13 APRIL 2021
PRESENT
County Councillor M R Harris (Chair)
County Councillors MC Alexander, G Breeze, A W Davies, P Davies, H Hulme,
R Powell and I McIntosh
Cabinet observed a moment of silence in memory of HRH Prince Philip, The Duke of
Edinburgh.
1.

APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence had been received from the Corporate Director (Adult and
Children’s Services), the Director (Economy and Environment) and the Head of
Transformation and Communications.

2.

MINUTES
The Leader was authorised to sign the minutes of the meetings held on 12 th and
18th March as correct records.

3.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest reported.

4.

FINANCIAL FORECAST FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2021 (AS
AT 28TH FEBRUARY 2021)
Cabinet considered the financial forecast for the year ended 31st March 2021 as
at 28th February 2021. The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Transport advised
that throughout February Welsh Government had provided additional grants
totalling £7.8 million to support council services. Some would be carried forward
and utilised in 2021/22, and some would offset expenditure in the current year.
The receipt of this additional support improved the financial position to a
projected surplus of £5.906 million (excluding Delegated Schools and Housing
Revenue Account (HRA). As a result of the improved financial position, and as
agreed by Council on 25th February 2021 an additional payment of £767,000
had been made into the Minimum Revenue Provision account and a £1.8 million
Powys Recovery Fund established, to support Communities and Council
Services. Also as agreed by Council any further opportunities that arise before
year end, would be earmarked to support the Capital Programme and
Transformation as a priority. With this in mind the following proposals were
recommended for action as part of year end:
•
Transformation – that costs of £2.7 million this year be met from revenue
and not capitalised as originally planned. This will release the capital receipts to
support the Capital Programme.

Cabinet 13 April 2021

•
To ring fence £1.5 million of the surplus for remedial works by setting up a
specific reserve to fund both revenue and capital essential remedial work.
The Portfolio Holder also reported that of the £12.394 million cost reductions
proposals required during the year, 76% or £9.386 million had been delivered
and a further 1% £158,000 are assured of delivery by Heads of Service. £2.851
million, 23% was unachieved and at risk of delivery in 2020/21, although some
targets would be rolled forward into 2021/22.
The Leader and Portfolio Holder thanked the Welsh Government and UK
Government for the additional financial support made available to the council.
They also thanked the staff of the Finance section for their work over the past
year.
RESOLVED
1. That Cabinet note the budget position and the projected
full year position to the end of March 2021.
2. That the virements set out in section 7 of the report are
approved.

5.

CAPITAL FORECAST AS AT 28TH FEBRUARY 2021
Capital considered an update on the Capital Programme. The revised working
budget for the 2020/21 Capital Programme, after accounting for approved
virements, was £73.69 million. Actual spend amounted to £48.27 million,
representing 65% of the total budget.
The report also contained a recommendation that approval of the small capital
bids be delegated to the Strategic Asset Board.
RESOLVED
1. That the contents of the report is noted.
2. That Cabinet delegates the approval of the small capital bid
allocation to the Strategic Asset Board.

6.

DELEGATED DECISIONS TAKEN BY PORTFOLIO HOLDERS
Cabinet noted details of the decisions taken by Portfolio Holders.

7.

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME
Cabinet noted details of the forward work programme.

County Councillor M R Harris (Chair)

